

No. 22-16925

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**CLAYTON P. ZELLMER, on behalf of himself
and all others similarly situated,**

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

META PLATFORMS, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, Case No. 3:18-cv-01880-JD
Honorable James Donato

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* SECURITY INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE META PLATFORMS, INC.,
AND AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

Roman Martinez
Jeremy L. Brown
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200

Gary Feinerman
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
330 N Wabash Ave
Suite 2800
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 876-7700

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Security Industry Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. ZELLMER’S INTERPRETATION OF BIPA THREATENS THE USE OF BIOMETRIC SECURITY APPLICATIONS IN ILLINOIS	5
A. Biometric Security Applications Are Increasingly Used by Individuals, Schools, Hospitals, and Businesses.....	6
B. Biometric Security Applications Cannot Lawfully Function Under Zellmer’s Flawed Reading of BIPA.....	12
II. BIPA’S TEXT, STRUCTURE, AND HISTORY CONFIRMS THAT BIOMETRIC SECURITY APPLICATIONS DO NOT VIOLATE BIPA	17
A. BIPA Was Prompted by Specific Privacy Concerns for Biometric and Financial Data.....	17
B. Scans of Unidentifiable Persons Are Not “Biometric Identifiers” or “Biometric Information” Under BIPA.....	19
C. BIPA Does Not Prohibit Ephemeral Scans Of Biometric Data	25
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Barnett v. Apple Inc.</i> , 2022 IL App (1st) 220187	26, 28
<i>Bayer v. Ralston Purina Co.</i> , 484 S.W.2d 473 (Mo. 1972)	25
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	20
<i>Cothron v. White Castle Sys., Inc.</i> , 2023 IL 128004.....	29
<i>Cummins v. Country Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 687 N.E.2d 1021 (Ill. 1997).....	20
<i>Dynak v. Bd. of Educ. of Wood Dale Sch. Dist. 7</i> , 164 N.E.3d 1226 (Ill. 2020).....	29
<i>Green v. Chicago Trib. Co.</i> , 675 N.E.2d 249 (Ill. App. Ct. 1996)	24
<i>Heard v. Becton, Dickinson & Co.</i> , 440 F. Supp. 3d 960 (N.D. Ill. 2020).....	28
<i>Holland v. City of Chicago</i> , 682 N.E.2d 323 (Ill. 1997).....	26
<i>Jones v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2023 WL 130495 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 9, 2023)	28
<i>Mosby v. Ingalls Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 207 N.E.3d 1157 (Ill. App. Ct. 2022)	28
<i>Newcombe v. Adolf Coors Co.</i> , 157 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>People v. Dumas</i> , 2011 IL App (2d) 100006-U.....	27

People v. Ringland,
89 N.E.3d 735 (Ill. 2017).....20

People v. Ward,
830 N.E.2d 556 (Ill. 2005).....26

Pooh-Bah Enterprises, Inc. v. Cnty. of Cook,
905 N.E.2d 781 (Ill. 2009).....29

Quad Cities Open, Inc. v. City of Silvis,
804 N.E.2d 499 (Ill. 2004).....20

Rivera v. Google Inc.,
238 F. Supp. 3d 1088 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....21, 22, 23

Rosenbach v. Six Flags Ent. Corp.,
129 N.E.3d 1197 (Ill. 2019).....19

Schivarelli v. CBS, Inc.,
776 N.E.2d 693 (Ill. App. Ct. 2002)24

Sulser v. Country Mut. Ins. Co.,
591 N.E.2d 427 (Ill. 1992).....23, 24

Sylvester v. Indus. Comm’n,
756 N.E.2d 822 (Ill. 2001).....23

In re Tyrell A.,
112 A.3d 468 (Md. 2015)20

United States v. Doe,
960 F.2d 221 (1st Cir. 1992).....20

United States v. Kitchen,
57 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 1995)27

United States v. Olson,
856 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2017)20

W. Bend Mut. Ins. Co. v. Krishna Schaumburg Tan, Inc.,
183 N.E.3d 47 (Ill. 2021).....24

STATUTES

140 ILCS	
14/5	<i>passim</i>
14/10	<i>passim</i>
14/15	<i>passim</i>
14/25	7

TREATISES

Prosser, Law of Torts	25
-----------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amy Gamerman, <i>Home Is Where They Know Your Name (and Face, Hands and Fingerprints)</i> , Wall St. J. (June 20, 2019), https://www.wsj.com/articles/home-is-where-they-know-your-name-and-face-hands-and-fingerprints-11561047729	7, 8
<i>Biometric Technologies</i> , Fingerprints White Paper (2020), https://www.securityindustry.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/04/Biometric-Technologies-Fingerprints-White-Paper-SIA-Center-of-Excellence.pdf	12, 13, 14
Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004)	26
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	21
Chris Schulz, <i>Four Counties To Implement Facial Recognition For School Safety</i> , W. Va. Public Broadcasting (May 11, 2023), https://wvpublic.org/four-counties-to-implement-facial-recognition-for-school-safety/	9
Daphne Leprince-Ringuet, <i>The Latest Defence Against Banking Scams: Your Voice</i> , ZDNet (May 7, 2021), https://www.zdnet.com/article/the-latest-defence-against-banking-scams-your-voice/	12

David Dunlap, *Securing Our Hospitals and Protecting Your Privacy*, Campus Security & Life Safety 10 (Mar./Apr. 2019), https://digital.1105media.com/SP/2019/CSS_1904/SI_APR19_SU_P_CSLS_701922949.html#p=10 11

Don Erickson, *Touchless Interface for Hygienic Access in Health Care and Travel*, Morning Consult (Apr. 24, 2020), <https://morningconsult.com/opinions/touchless-interface-for-hygienic-access-in-health-care-and-travel/> 11

Emily Ann Brown, *Biometric Security Boosts School Safety and Efficiency*, District Administration (Mar. 19, 2019), <https://districtadministration.com/biometric-security-boosts-school-safety-efficiency/> 10

Face Facts: Dispelling Common Myths Associated with Facial Recognition Technologies, Security Industry Association (2019), <https://www.securityindustry.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/06/facial-recognition-20193.pdf> 11, 13, 14

Face Recognition Door Lock: How It Works, Sure Lock & Key, <https://surelockkey.com/blog/face-recognition-door-lock-how-it-works/> (last visited August 28, 2023) 8

H. L. Bradwell et al., *Facial Recognition Lock Technology for Social Care Settings: A Qualitative Evaluation of Implementation of Facial Recognition Locks at Two Residential Care Sites*, 5 *Frontiers in Digit. Health*, Mar. 2023 9

Merriam-Webster, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/> 21

Jake Parker, *Facial Recognition Success Stories Showcase Positive Use Cases of the Technology*, Security Industry Association (July 16, 2020), <https://www.securityindustry.org/2020/07/16/facial-recognition-success-stories-showcase-positive-use-cases-of-the-technology> 6

Kara Klein, *Emerging Uses of Facial Recognition Technology in the Private Sector*, Security Industry Association (Dec. 9, 2019), <https://www.securityindustry.org/2019/12/09/emerging-uses-of-facial-recognition-technology-in-the-private-sector-highlights-from-itif-briefing/> 8

Kathryn Eastburn, *Texas City Schools Champion Use of Facial Recognition Technology*, Galveston Cnty. Daily News (Oct. 26, 2019), https://www.galvnews.com/news/texas-city-schools-champion-use-of-facial-recognition-technology/article_ce9c45ae-e309-5da6-b035-0796a8de86dd.html9, 10

Michael Garry, *Biometric Payment Ends After Vendor Files Bankruptcy*, Supermarket News (Mar. 31, 2008), <https://www.supermarketnews.com/technology/biometric-payment-ends-after-vendor-files-bankruptcy>17

Simon Liu & Mark Silverman, *A Practical Guide to Biometric Security Technology*, IT Pro (Jan./Feb. 2001)13, 14

Stelvi Cimato, Roberto Sassi, and Fabio Scotti, *Biometrics and Privacy*, 1 Recent Pats. on Comput. Sci. 98 (2008)14

Tom Simonite, *How Facial Recognition Is Fighting Child Sex Trafficking*, Wired (June 19, 2019), <https://www.wired.com/story/how-facial-recognition-fighting-child-sex-trafficking/>7

Tori Whitacre Martonicz, *Facial Recognition Revolutionizes Health Care Facility Safety and Infection Control*, Infection Control Today (Nov. 7, 2022), <https://www.infectioncontrolday.com/view/facial-recognition-revolution-health-care-facility-safety-infection-control>11

U.S. Customs and Border Protection, *Biometrics*, <https://www.cbp.gov/travel/biometrics/airports> (last visited August 28, 2023)6

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1986)26
